

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

ALACHUA COUNTY EDUCA-
TION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. RUBOTTOM, in his
official capacity as chair of the
Florida Public Employees Rela-
tions Commission, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case 1:23-cv-00111-MW-HTC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION FOR
A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Some Plaintiffs have standing to challenge Section 3’s effect only on the four CBAs at issue.....	6
II. Plaintiffs’ challenge to Section 3 is unlikely to succeed.	7
A. Plaintiffs have no cause of action under §1983 or directly under the Constitution.	7
1. §1983 does not provide a cause of action for a Contracts Clause claim.	7
2. Plaintiffs cannot bring a claim under the Contracts Clause itself.....	12
B. Section 3 does not substantially impair existing contract rights.....	17
1. Plaintiffs have no “reasonable expectation” of maintaining dues deduction, which independently defeats their claim.	18
2. Section 3 allows Plaintiffs other ways to safeguard their asserted rights.	26
3. Section 3 does not undermine the collective bargaining agreements.....	29
C. Section 3 is justified by a significant and legitimate purpose.	33
III. The equitable factors do not support preliminary relief.....	37
A. Plaintiffs face no irreparable harm.....	37
B. The equities weigh against preliminary relief.	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alarm Detection Sys., Inc. v. Vill. of Schaumburg,
930 F.3d 812, (7th Cir. 2019).....9

Allen v. B&O Railroad,
114 U.S. 311 (1885).....14, 15

Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus,
438 U.S. 234 (1978).....17, 21, 27, 33

Am. C.L. Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....37

APT Tampa/Orlando, Inc. v. Orange Cnty.,
1997 WL 33320573 (M.D. Fla. 1997)7, 8

Baltimore Tchrs. Union, Am. Fed’n of Tchrs. Loc. 340, AFL-CIO v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, 6 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1993).....34

Bonner v. City of Prichard,
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....13

Broward Cnty. Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. School Bd. of Broward Cnty., 32 PFER ¶11, 2006 WL 6824956 (2006)36

Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe,
464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)35

Cambridge Univ. Press v. Becker,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Ga. 2012)16

Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton,
769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....16

Carter v. Greenhow,
114 U.S. 317 (1885).....7, 11, 15

Chiles v. UFF,
615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993)25

Chrysler Corp. v. Kolosso Auto Sales, Inc.,
148 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 1998).....18

Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning,
572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009).....5

<i>Crosby v. City of Gastonia</i> , 635 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Cummings, McGowan & W., Inc. v. Wirtgen Am., Inc.</i> , 160 F. App'x 458 (6th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	9
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	4, 18, 22, 23
<i>Evans v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Ex Parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	8
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	37
<i>Flanigan's Enter. Inc. v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Florida Pub. Emps. Council 79</i> , 31 FPER ¶257, 2005 WL 6712050 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>Georgia R.R. & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952).....	15
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	6
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>Hearth, Inc. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 612 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1980).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	30, 34

<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	17
<i>Houlton Citizens’ Coal. v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999)	33, 35
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. (UAW) v. McClelland</i> , 2020 WL 5834750 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	12, 16
<i>Kaminski v. Coulter</i> , 865 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., Loc. 860 v. Neff</i> , 29 F.4th 325 (6th Cir. 2022)	3, 7
<i>Lifestar Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. United States</i> , 365 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Linton by Arnold v. Comm’r of Health & Env’t, State of Tenn.</i> , 65 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	41
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	33
<i>Miami Beach Municipal Employees AFSCME Local 1443 v. PERC</i> , 23-CA-1492 (Cir. Ct. Leon Cnty. June 30, 2023).....	passim
<i>Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Schuette</i> , 847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	14
<i>Nat’l Head Start Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2004).....	41
<i>New Jersey Retail Merchants Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012)	40
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	13

<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891)	15
<i>Poirier v. Hodges</i> , 445 F. Supp. 838 (M.D. Fla. 1978)	8
<i>Professional Association of City Employees v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 29 FPER ¶14, 2003 WL 26069010 (2003)	32
<i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>S&M Brands, Inc. v. Georgia ex rel. Carr</i> , 925 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Scott v. Williams</i> , 107 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2013)	2
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	10
<i>Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	passim
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)	41
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	2, 22, 22, 31
<i>United Auto., Aerospace, Agr. Implement Workers of Am. Int’l Union v. Fortuno</i> , 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Watters v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Scranton</i> , 975 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2020)	9, 35
<i>Williams v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	29
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	37

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016).....40

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §133114
 42 U.S.C. §19837, 12
 Fla. Stat. Ann. §447.30330
 Fla. Stat. Ann. §447.30519
 Fla. Stat. Ann. §447.30719
 Fla. Stat. Ann. §447.30819
 Fla. Stat. Ann. §447.30919, 20
 Fla. Stat. Ann. §447.40320, 21
 Fla. Stat. Ann. §447.50120
 SB256 §37

Other

Floor Statement, Committee on Governmental Oversight and
 Accountability (March 7, 2023)37
 PERC, *Scope of Bargaining* (Oct. 2021).....19
 Unionly, Online Dues Payment Platform.....27

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code §60CC-4.00220
